
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT r' CONTRACT 10 CODE 
12 J PA:e OJ PAGES 3 

2. AMENDMENTIM001F1CAT10N NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUlSJnON/PURCHASE REQ. NO. r' PROJECT NO, (Jfappllcable) 

000216 03/17/2010 See Schedule , 
a.ISSUED BY COOE MSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ItBm 8) CODE ~s Fe 

Office of Procurement NASA/Marshall Space Flight Cent r 
George C. Marshall Space Flight Ctr Brenda F. Tate 
National Aeronuatics and Space (256) 544-7673 
Administration (256) 544-8993 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 Brenda F. Tate@nasa.gov 

8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Na" MINt,. county, S/6te and ZlPCcihj 
~ 

SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

SCIENCE APPLICATION INTL CORP 
Attn: Company 6, Technology Services Comp 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10260 Campus Point Drive 
San Diego CA 92121-1152 1M. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NNM04AA02C 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

COOE 0' I FACll/TY CODE 
>, 

1/1/04 rAGE - T5L1 103429 
," rIftS rr ... OHlY Af'PU"',O E ""'""'" Of' SOLICITAn_ 

OThe above numbtmtd solicitation Isam«\ded as setforihln Item 14. The hour and date specified forracelptofOffsrs Dis extended. Dis not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of thfs amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the soIIcftation or u amended, by one of !he foIIowfng mCJfhodl: Ca> By completing 
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowfedgfngreeeiptotthfsamendmenton each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 

separate letter or telegram which Includes a reference to !he solk:ltatfon and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PlACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, /fby 
virtue of thfs amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each Iefegram 0( letter makes 
reference to the so!lcltallon and th1a amendment. and Is receIv!d prfot to the opening hour and date speclt!ed. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requited) 

See Schedule 
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFlCATfON OF CONTRACTSiORDERS. IT MODlFJES THE CONTRACTfORDER NO. AI DESCRIBED IN ITEM 1.4. 

CHECK ONE; A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1M. 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (auch sa changelJ In paying office, 
appropriBtJon dal8, etc.) SeT FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORfTY OF FAR 43.103{b). 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAl AGKct:MENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

u. OTHCM (SpfJcify type of modification and authortty) 

X FAR 43.1,03 (b) and Clause B.3, Award Fee for Service Contracts 

E.IMPORTAHT: Contractor IE Is not. 0 Is required 10 sign this doct.Iment and retum 0 copies 10 the Issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sectIOn headings, IncJudlng soIIcItatJon/conllacl. subject matter where feasible.) 

In accordance with the Award Fee Findings and Determination for the period July 1, 2009 

through December 31, 2009, this modification incorporates the award fee earned for that 
period. Accordingly, NNM04AA02C is modified as follows: 

A. Under Section B, Clause B.2, Estimated Cost and Award Fee, Part (a), the Potential Award 

Fee and Earned Award Fee Columns are revised to reflect the amount of $6,206,128 in Award 

Fee earned and the reduction of  in Potential Award Fee, resulting in a decrease 
of contract value of $374,908 (from $1,300,767,166 to $1,300,392,258), 

The contract value is provisionally increased by the amount of $274,907 (from 

$1,300,392,258 to $1,300,667,165) in order to coincide with the total sum allotted. Of the 

total Potential Award Fee of  the amounts earned are delineated as follows: 
Continued ... 

Except as provided hemin. au t&rms and conditions of the document ~ In Item 9A or lOA. as heretofore changed, remalna unchanged and in fulf force and &ffect 
15A. NAME AND TITLE of SIGNER (Type arprint) lSA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orptint) 

158. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

NSN 7540.{J1-152-8070 
Previous edltkm unusable 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

William (Bill) D Dehollander, Contracting Officer 
I 16C. DATE SIGNED 

103/17/2010 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10.83) 
Pre!Crlbed by GSA 
FAR {.fa CFR} 53.243 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CoNTINUED 
CONTINUATION SHEET NNM04AA02C/000216 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

SCIENCE APPLICATION INTL CORP 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(8) 

Potential Award Fee Earned Award Fee 

Subjective 
Objective 

Total 

 
 

 

$4,651,477 
$1,554,651 

$6,206,128 

B. Under Section B, Clause B.2, Estimated Cost 
and Award Fee, Part (b), is revised to reflect 
the current total Award Fee amount as the 
cumulative of the Earned Award Fee and Potential 
Award Fee for the period July 1, 2009 to December 
31, 2009. Therefore, part (b) is revised to 
reflect the reduction of unearned award fee by 

     for 
CLINs 007, 008, 009, 010, and 011, for the period 
July 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009. 

C. Under Section B, Clause B.3, Award Fee for 
Service Contracts, Part (i), is revised to 
reflect the Earned Award Fee of $6,206,128 
delineated in this modification. The Potential 
Award Fee column will for each period will remain 
unchanged to allow insight into the Potential 
Award Fee available for each period. 

D. Under Section B, Clause B.6, Contract Funding, 
funding currently allotted is realigned for the 
dollars associated with Estimated Cost, 
Provisional Award Fee, and Award Fee Earned in 
recognition of the action taken in "An above. 

E. The modification{s} made above are reflected 
in total on the change pagels) enclosed herewith. 
In order to reflect the change(s) made, the 

pagels) listed below are hereby deleted from, or 
added to, NNM04AA02C. Specific area(s) of change 
are indicated by bold text or a vertical change 
bar included in the right margin. 

Pagers) Deleted Pagers) Added 

8-2 (Mod. 213) 8-2 (Mod. 216) 
8-3 (Mod. 213) 8-3 (Mod. 216) 
8-4 (Mod. 213) 8-5 (Mod. 216) 
8-8 (Mod. 213) 8-8 (Mod. 216) 
8-12 (Mod. 214) 8-12 (Mod. 216) 

Continued ... 

QUANTllY ~NIT , UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

(F) (C) (0) (E) 

OPTIONAL FORM 33t1{4.86) 
Sponwf1Idby GSA 
FAR 148 Cffi153.1 iO 

3 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 
CONTINUATION SHEET NNM04AA02C/000216 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 
SCIENCE APPLICATION INTL CORP 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

NSN 754iM1 152..8067 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(8) 

F. Except as provided for herein, there are no 
other changes to NNM04AA02C. 

! • 
QUA"f,TY ~NIT 

(C) (0) 

UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAl.. FORM 338 (4-81J:) 
Sp.:m.sorad by GSA 
FAR 148 CFR) 53.110 

3 



j 
ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE , B.2 

(a) The estimated cost and contract fees are as follows: 

i::raet Period .. atc=ed  B-=":.:_ Potential Award.  a... 1 ~~~~~~4  
CLm 001 

 $2,696,331  

a... 1 

CLI" 001 
m~~~04   $4,851,221  

!;; 2 ~~~b~~5   $4,910,402  
CLm 001 

;;; 2 i~;m05   $5,162,909  

W. 001 

~;jbn6  $5,301,669 
eLiN ~01   

!Ia" 
"LiN ~Ol, 

i~7~~~06    $5,385,246  

'.l'O'l'lIL a ••• 
 $28.307,7}8  

~3 
~;ib~67  $5,659,411  

i~;mo:; 
~~;: 003 

 $5,841,558  

i"""lIL Opt. 
 $11,500,969  

Option l/l/08-  $5,484,881  

~~;: ~05 6/30/08 

Option 7/1/08 -  $5,926,837  
Year 2 l2/3l/08 

~:t. 
 $11,411,718  

~;jb~g9 -
C~!!I 007 

 $6,246,604  

ri;~g~09  $5,203,749  
CLm 007 

;~::; .. ~   

;;;ii~~~  $1,002,379 
  

~~. :!'!'" a   
g~g: ~O:il ~~~~~~?~-
:' ~"""t;h ~~;ii~~~ 

1 

;ii~·.Ol~is 
g~;~i;~g-

Option 1 

~~~. 014 • 

g;;i~;~~ 
Option :;: 

~r~'" 017, LB, • 020 

B-2 (Mod.216) 

(b)(4)
(b)(4)



l'-Month 03/01110- I lbctenaion 03/31/10 
Option 2 
CLlS. 019 
I: 021 
l'-Month 10/1/10-
Bxten.ion 10/31/10 
Option • 
CLm_ 022, 
02. 5; 025 
l'-Month 0"01/10-
Bxtenaion 0"30/10 
Option 3 
CLm. 02' 
5; 026 
I'-Month 11/1/10-
Bxten.ion 11/30/10 
Option , 
CLIS. 021, 
028 Ii 030 
1,-Month 05/01110-
Bxt.n.ion 05/31/10 
Option , 
CLm. 029 Ii 
031 
I'-Month 12/1/10-
zxt..n_icm 12/31/10 
Option 5 
CLIS_ 032, 
0'3. • 035 
1'-JIOtlth 06101/10-
Xxten_i011 06/31/10 
Option 5 
eLI •• 03' Ii 
036 
l'-Month 1/1/11-
Bxtenaion 1/31/11 
Option 6 
eLm. 031, 
03. A 040 
1'-Month 01/01/10-
Bxten..ion 07131/10 
Option 6 
eLISa 039 5; 

041 
,Provi.J.ona,l Iraer ••••  

",,,AL     Sa3 673 197   
* AF denotes Award Fee 
** SF denotes Subjective Fee 
***OF denotes Objective Fee 

(b) The estimated cost and award fees applicable to the base 
period and each option period are as follows: 

Estimated Award 
CLIN Oty. Unit Cost Fee 
BASIC PERIOD (January 1, 2004 thru December 31. 2006) 

001**** 1 Job 

002 1 ID/R 

 

Estimated 
Amount 

 

 

Maximum 
Amount 

 

****The total of Estimated Cost, Earned Award Fee, and 
Potential Award Fee associated with CLIN 001 shall not be 
exceeded unless revised by bilateral contract modification. 

B-3 (Mod. 216) 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



I 
Estimated 

hnit 
Award 

CLIN Qty. Cost Fee 
OPTION PERIOD 1 (Jan. 1. 2007 thru Dec. 31. 2007) (Exercised) 

003 1 Job    

Estimated Maximum 
Amount Amount 

004 1 ID/R    

Estimated Award 
CLIN Qty. Unit Cost Fee 
OlTIQm lERIOR a {Jan· 1. 2008 thJ;J,J 12!:!c, 3:1,. ,0Qal {~ercisedl 

005* 1 Job    

Estimated Maximum 
A   

006*/** 1 ID/R    
* No costs against CLINS 005 and 006 shall be expended prior to 1/1/0B. 
**The actual value of CLIN 006 will be the summation of individual task orders issued 
pursuant to this clause and clauses 8.7 and B.B. A reconciliation modification will be 
issued as required to reflect the current task order summation value in Clause B.2. 

Estimated 
CLIN Qty. Unit Cost 
11-Hgnth Extension {Jan. 1. 2009 thru Nov. 30. 

Award 
Fee 
2009) 

007* 1 Job  
* No costs against CLIN 007 shall be expended prior to 
of the material. needed to suetain the pJ:'OgrUl. 

Estimated 
CLIN l'WS Qty. Uni t Cost 
14-H9nth Extension {Dec. :1,. 2009 thJ;J,J January 
Base 12/01/09-07/31/10 & 12/01/09-01/31/10 (All CLINs) 
008 3.0 1 Job  
009 4.0 1 Job  
010 5.0 1 Job  
011 2.0 1 Job  

Option 1 08/01/10-08/31/10 (CLINs 012, 013, 015) & 
02/01/10-02/28/10 (CLINs 014 & 016) 
0123.0 1 Job 
013 4.0 1 Job 
014 5.0 1 Job 
015 2.0 1 Job 
016 2.0 1 Job 

Option 2 09/01/10-09/30/10 (CLINs 017, 
03/01/10-03/31/10 (CLINs 019 & 021) 
017 3.0 1 Job 
018 4.0 1 Job 
019 5.0 1 Job 
020 2.0 1 Job 
021 2.0 1 Job 

 
 
 
 
 

018, & 020) & 

 
 
 
 
 

B-4 (Mod. 216) 

  I 
1/1/09 with the exoeption 

Award 
Fee 

31, ,011l 

  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  

, 
1 , 

\ 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



I 
(il The amountiof award fee which has been awarded pursuant to this 

clause, the potential award fee available for the period, and the period 
to which said fee applies is set forth below: 

Contraot 

Year 1 
CLIN 001 

Base 
Year 1 
CLIN 001 

CLIN 007 

Sao. 
CLIKe 
008, 

Exten.:1011 
Option 1 
CLme 
012 013, 

Exteneion 
Option 1 
CLINe 014 

btell8ion 
Option 2 
CLINe 
017, 018, 

Period Covered 

1/1/04- 3130/04 

3/31/04- 6/30/04 

• 12/01/09-01/31/09 

Sao. Bameet Award Potential Award 

$270,275 

B-8 (Mod. 216) 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



I 
B.5 PREMIUM FOR SCHEDULED OVERTIME (MSFC--52.222-90) (FEB 

2001) 

Pursuant to the clause entitled "Payment for Overtime 
Premiums," the amount of overtime premium authorized shall 
not exceed the amount specified below for the indicated 
period. 

Period 
01/1/04 to 12/31/04 
01/1/05 to 12/31/05 
01/1/06 to 12/31/06 
01/1/07 to 12/31/07 
01/1/08 to 12/31/08 
01/1/09 to 11/30/09 
12/1/09 to 07/31/10 

(End of clause) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JYN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, 
in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total 
amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 

  This allotment is for performance in all 
areas and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: contract award through July 28, 2010. 

(b) An additional amount of  is obligated 
under this contract for payment of fees. 

(c) Recapitulation of funding is as follows: 

Estimated Cost 
Base Fee 
Provisional Aw  
Fee (Funded at  
Award Fee Earned 
Total Sum Allotted 

 
 
 

 
$57,467,069 

$1,300,667,165 

  
 

 

 
$6,206,128 

$0 

(End of clause) 

B.7 INDEFINITE DELIVERY/REOUIREMENTS 

 
 
 

 
$63,673,197 

$1,300,667,165 

(a) The completion effort (definite quantity) of this 
contract is considered to be those services negotiated for 
the estimated cost and fees for the basic contract period 
and each priced option period. Work that cannot be 
sufficiently identified, predetermined, or quantified is 
identified as Requirements work. 

B-12 (Mod. 216) 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)


